
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 15, 2019 6:00 PM
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School 
Conference, 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 
68003
1842 Furnas Street
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

3. Action on Claims

4. Approval of Contracts

5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)



8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

1. Ms. Finkey

2. Ms. Bray

3. Mr. Jacobsen

4. Mr. Libal

9. Old Business

10. New Business

1. Discussion and action related to overnight request(s). (Attached) 

2. Discussion and action to approve certificated substitute employee. 

3. Discussion related to policy review and policy series 4000. 

4. Discussion and action to approve Wednesday night activity request.

5. Discussion related to Board of Education Member Roles at 2019 Commencement.

6. Discussion and action to enter into closed session for the purpose of discussing 
personnel.

7. Reconvene

8. Discussion and action to approve 2019-20 administrative salaries.



9. Certified and non-certified staff resignations. 

11. Informational Items

12. Call for Next Meeting

1. The next meeting is set for Monday, May 20th, 2019 at 6;00 p.m. All meetings are held 
in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas 
Street, Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the 
District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 
Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All 
meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously 
current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE 68003.

13. Adjournment.

1. Board of Education Information:



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 

Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes 

Monday, March 18, 2019 
  

Opening 
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened 
open and public session on Monday, March 18, 2019 
 
Attendance 
The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  

Eric Beranek:  Present 

Ally Miller:  Present 

David Nygren: Present 

Suzanne Sapp:  Present 

Karen Stille:  Present 

Tom Walsh:  Present 

 
 
Notice 
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 
 
A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 
Gazette.  

1. Call to Order. Roll Call. 

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on 18th of April, 2019 by President Stille.  
Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 
NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE Bank of Ashland 2433 Silver 
Street, Ashland, NE.  
 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting. 

President Stille announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings Act 
in the meeting room. 
 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.  



4. Recognition of public participation 
 
There was no public participation.  

5. Visitors and Communication from the public. 
 
There was no visitors or communication from the public.  

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order. 
 

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items. 
 

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings 
 

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports 
 

7.3. Action on Claims 
 

7.4. Approval of Contracts 
 

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s) 
 

8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports 
 

8.1. Ms. Finkey 
 
Mrs. Finkey presented to the board a copy of the 2018-19 calendar to provide the board a 
calculation of rules and regulation of counting instructional hours.  Kindergarten students are 
allowed less hours.  Mrs. Finkey provided the hours we are currently at for primary and 
secondary hours and staff days.  Mr. Libal added comments regarding the calendar.   

8.2. Ms. Bray 
 
Mrs. Bray reported to the board on professional and student activities.  Kindergarten meeting had 
63 applications and will continue to receive a few more.  Preschool has 38 application for 30 
openings.  Candidiates were interviewed last week and recommendation will be made later in the 
agenda.  PTO meeting.  5th grade DARE graduation.  Young Authors Program.  Students 
continue to enroll - 7 new students before the end of the year.   

8.3. Mr. Jacobsen 
 



Mr. Jacobsen reported the board on activities and instructional updates.  Mr. Jacobsen reported 
on Class Intercom it controls social media comments out and in funded through a 
grant.  Presented numbers in spring sports.  Baylor Test Prep - John Baylor will teach here 3 of 
the 5 sessions.  ACT test will take the April 2 - entire State of NE.  Mr. Jacobsen reported that 
this year the Golf Team has 10 boys and 4 girls.  Mrs. Sapp told the board that she was serving 
on the Principal of the Year  application process and she wanted to give Mr. Jacobsen 
recognition for receiving this award as the applications are very in depth.  
  

8.4. Kristin Fangmeyer 
 
Mrs. Fangmeyer reported to the board on special education students all levels, evaluations, and 
extended school year services.  Mrs. Fangmeyer reported on Section 504 is an accommodation 
plan - this is suppose to be separate from special education - scope of coverage is wide including 
covers Health Care Plans, mental health, excessive truancy, ADHD.  The District did a complete 
review of the entire district 112 student were identified - appears 65% will participate.  Ensures 
equal access for any all to participate in all programs and activities.        

8.5. Mr. Libal 
 
Mr. Libal reported on the area flooding and his decisions regarding school closure and 
busing.  All residents affected by the flooding have been contacted regarding transportation.  He 
is hopeful for no more weather events this year.  
 
As the district continues community outreach the District will host the April Chamber meeting 
and provide lunch, updates on school curriculum and activities and provide a tour of the 
facilities.  Other meetings will be planned quarterly include Rotary, Ministerial Assoc., etc. to 
continue to provide opportunities to reach the community.    
 
Mr. Libal and Suzanne Sapp met with Senator Bostelman last Friday and had a good 
conversation with him for over an an hour discussing various legislation relating to school topics 
including: transportation/seatbelts, property taxes, scholarships.  

9. Old Business 
 

10. New Business 
 

10.1. Discussion and action related to overnight trip(s). (Attached)  
Motion to approve travel Summer of 2021 for FFA members to Belize, Central America and 
FFA Officers Retreat May 28 to May 30 to Aurora NE, made by David Nygren and seconded by 
Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Tom Walsh: Yea 
 
FFA trip to Belize is in conjunction with Wahoo Bishop Neumann FFA.   



10.2. Discussion and action to hire certificated staff. (Attached) 
  
Motion to hire certificated teachers: Dillon Campbell, Cassie Eickhoff and Rebecca Newton, 
made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Tom Walsh, Passed. 
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Tom Walsh: Yea 
 
Mrs. Bray and Mr. Jacobsen presented their candidates information for the board for certificated 
staff hiring for the 2019-20 school year;  Elementary: Dillon Campbell,  6-8 Language 
Arts:Cassie Eickhoff, and 9-12 Language Arts:  Rebecca Newton.  
 
  

10.3. Discussion and action to approve major equipment and furniture requests for 2019-20, and 
give the superintendent authority to purchase such items as budget allows. (Attached)  
Motion to approve 2019-2020 Major Equipment and Furniture Purchases and give 
superintendent authority to purchase items as budget allows, made by Tom Walsh and seconded 
by David Nygren, Passed. 
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Tom Walsh: Yea 
 
Mr. Libal presented the 2019 - 2020 Equipment and Furniture Items; budget numbers were slow 
to come in.  Patio Concrete outside cafeteria, new bus bids have been sent,  

10.4. Discussion and action to approve capital outlay expenditures for 2019-20, and give the 
superintendent the authority to take action on Priority 1 items as budget allows. (Attached)  
Motion to approve 2019-2020 Capital Outlay and give the superintendent authority to take action 
on Priority One items as budget allows, made by David Nygren and seconded by Ally Miller, 
Passed. 
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Tom Walsh: Yea 
 
Superintendent Libal presented 2019-2020 Capital Outlay - The rise in this yearly outlay is 
largley due to Elementary Heating and Air package which is a $310,000 - Depreactiation Fund 
can pay for this item as it is a replacement item - this will be bid through a formal bid 
process.  The goal is to do priority one and as much as we can in this fiscal year.  Bids for HVAC 
will be brought to the board for approval  

10.5. Discussion and action to enter into closed session for the purpose of discussing property.   
Motion to move into closed session at 7:18 p.m. with respect to discussion of property clearly 
necessary for the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the 
reputation of an individual in compliance with the law, made by David Nygren and seconded by 
Suzanne Sapp, Passed. 
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Tom Walsh: Yea 
 

10.6. Reconvene  



Motion to reconvene at 8:43 p.m., made by Tom Walsh and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed. 
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Tom Walsh: Yea 
 

10.7. Certified staff resignations. 
 
There were no resignations 

11. Informational Items 
 

12. Call for Next Meeting 
 

12.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, April 15, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.  All meetings are held in 
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, 
NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting 
shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE 68003. 
 

13. Adjournment. 
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:46 p.m., made by Tom Walsh and seconded by Eric Beranek, 
Passed. 
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Tom Walsh: Yea 
 

13.1. Board of Education Information: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION: 
The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 

listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 

listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 

requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 

public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-

Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 

desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 

or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 

Superintendent of Schools. 
COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 

current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 

members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 

entrance. 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM: 



Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 

please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 

the Board of Education. 
Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less. 
Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 

involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 

be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 

any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 

are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 

meeting. 
General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 

for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 

hostile conduct will not be tolerated. 
REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS: 
The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice. 

 



Mar-19

GENERAL FUND

Beginning Balance 5,402,231.92$   

RECEIPTS

3/1/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

3/1/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

3/4/19 IDEA 4410 31,664.00$            

3/4/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

3/4/19 Technology Donation 25.00$                    

3/7/19 PS Tuition 300.00$                  

3/8/19 Saunders Co MV  26,823.62$            

3/8/19 Saunders Co Property Taxes 33,249.98$            

3/8/19 Saunders Co Fines 1,789.80$              

3/8/19 Saunders CoHomestead Exempt 18,553.27$            

3/8/19 Saunders Co Personal Prop Tax 3,525.77$              

3/11/19 Sarpy County Property Tax Credit 249.85$                  

3/14/19 MIPS 783.25$                  

3/15/19 AGPS Foundation - PlayGround Phase II 30,000.00$              

3/18/19 Medicaid Admin 1,898.51$                

3/18/19 Medicaid Admin 308.97$                

3/20/19 SPED SA FFR 17-18 86,831.00$            

3/19/19 Cass CountyFines 941.34$                  

3/19/19 Cass County Homestead 4,124.83$              

3/19/19 Cass County MV 11,193.22$            

3/19/19 Cass County Property Taxes 19,375.02$            

3/22/19 Saunders County Property Taxes 84,372.24$            

3/27/19 SPE SA Trans 17-18 9,357.00$              

3/27/19 PS Tuition 150.00$                  

3/29/19 State Aid 114,011.00$          

3/30/19 NLAF Interest 5,191.50$              

3/30/19 F & M Interest 411.13$                  

485,580.30$         5,887,812.22$   

DISBURSEMENTS

March Claims 844,106.26$         

Refunds/Rebates/Sub Reimbursement (135.00)$               

Total 843,971.26$         5,043,840.96$   

ENDING BALANCE 5,043,840.96$   

RECONCILIATION

NLAF Liquid Balance 2,387,236.79$      

Plus F& M  Bank Balance 1,218,670.48$      

Plus General Fund Investments 1,434,787.96$      

Less: Outstanding Claims 6,854.27$             

General Fund Processing Error 10,000.00$           

Reconciled Balance 5,043,840.96$      5,043,840.96$   

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT



Mar-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 2,930.70$          

RECEIPTS

GF # 038604 596.96$                

Total 596.96$                3,527.66$          

DISBURSEMENTS

5949 K Fangmeyer, Sped Mileage 178.64$                

5949 K Fangmeyer, Sped Travel Exp. 17.04$                  

5950 C Holz, Mileage 40.60$                  

5951 J Finkey, Curr Dir Mileage 104.40$                

5952 V Washubrn, NWEA TDA Wrkshop Mil. 34.80$                  

5953 C Brady, Elem counseling 25.52$                  

5954 A Collins, Psyche Travel Exp. 126.66$                

5955 Durham Museum 335.00$                

5956 T Cogswell,Mileage to Conf. 230.84$                

Total $1,093.50 2,434.16$          

Ending Balance 2,434.16$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 3,000.00$             

Less: Claims Outstanding 565.84$                

-$                      

Reconciled Balance 2,434.16$             2,434.16$          

PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 15,535.59$        

RECEIPTS

General Fund 588,786.88$         

Hot Lunch 16,445.38$           

Employee Prems

FM National Bank: Interest 5.49$                    

Total 605,237.75$         620,773.34$      

DISBURSEMENTS

Net Payroll 363,758.79$         

Retirement 100,225.52$         

State Tax Withholdings 16,732.95$           

Federal/FICA Taxes 114,515.00$         

Retiree Life Insurance Mo. Premium 120.00$                

Retiree Eye Insurance Mo Premium 16.43$                  

Total 595,368.69$         25,404.65$        

Ending Balance 25,404.65$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 25,471.79$           

Outstanding Checks 67.14$                  

Reconciled Balance 25,404.65$           25,404.65$        



Mar-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 37,324.13$        

RECEIPTS

Employee Payroll Deposit 11,171.66$           

Bank of Ashland: Interest 1.91$                    

Total 11,173.57$           48,497.70$        

DISBURSEMENTS

3/1/19 Employee Benefits 9,602.47$             

3/7/19 Employee Benefits 6,042.24$             

3/14/19 Employee Benefits 4,295.14$             

3/21/19 Employee Benefits 3,529.10$             

3/28/19 Employee Benefits 2,839.21$             

Total 26,308.16$           22,189.54$        

Ending Balance 22,189.54$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 22,189.54$           

Outstanding Claims

Reconciled Balance 22,189.54$           22,189.54$        

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 1,795,650.91$   

RECEIPTS

Cass County 2,497.63$             

Sarpy County 24.54$                  

Saunders County 13,001.74$           

NLAF Interest 1,588.35$             

F & M Interest 74.28$                  

Total 17,186.54$           1,812,837.45$   

DISBURSEMENTS

Total $0.00 1,812,837.45$   

Ending Balance 1,812,837.45$   

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 446,427.74$         

NLAF  #9300590 Balance 880,409.71$         

Plus Special Building Investments 486,000.00$         

Reconciled Balance 1,812,837.45$      1,812,837.45$   



Mar-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND

Beginning Balance 79,315.65$        

RECEIPTS

F & M Interest 10.10$                  

Total 10.10$                  79,325.75$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                     

Ending Balance 79,325.75$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 79,325.75$           

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

Reconciled Balance 79,325.75$           79,325.75$        

DEPRECIATION FUND

Beginning Balance 1,669,746.53$   

RECEIPTS

NLAF Interest 1,906.24$             

F&M National Bank, Interest 47.52$                  

Total 1,953.76$             1,671,700.29$   

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                     1,671,700.29$   

Ending Balance 1,671,700.29$   

RECONCILIATION

F & M Bank Balance 373,086.11$         

NLAF Balance 1,056,614.18$      

Plus Depreciation Investments 242,000.00$         

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

1,671,700.29$      

Reconciled Balance 1,671,700.29$      1,671,700.29$   



Mar-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

STUDENT FEE FUND

Beginning Balance 12,177.67$        

RECEIPTS

Cap and Gown Fees 720.00$                

Student Fees

College Drop Fee 50.00$                  

Interest Bank of Ashland 1.00$                    

Total 771.00$                12,948.67$        

DISBURSEMENTS

3/22/2019 AG Act- Admissions to Musical 300.00$                

_______________

Total 300.00$                

Ending Balance 12,648.67$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 12,668.67$           

Claims Outstanding 20.00$                  

Reconciled Balance 12,648.67$           12,648.67$        

HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 70,496.95$        

RECEIPTS

Student and Staff Deposits 9,518.65$             

Online Student Deposits 19,947.43$           

Federal  Reimbursement 20,124.06$           

State Reimbursement

F&M National Bank: Interest 10.55$                  

Vending Payment -$                      

Total 49,600.69$           120,097.64$      

DISBURSEMENTS

Wages & Benefits 16,790.81$           

Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 31,659.33$           

Rebate/ Food Payment (112.11)$               

Total 48,338.03$           71,759.61$        

Ending Balance 71,759.61$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 71,790.96$           

Claims Outstanding 31.35$                  

71,759.61$           

Receipts Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 71,759.61$           71,759.61$        

Student and Staff Deposits Held on Account - End of Month 22,469.40$           



Mar-19ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

INVESTMENTS

Date 
Bought Security Description Rate Investment

General Fund Investments

1/30/15 Farmers & Merchants Bank, Ashland 0.550% 861,362.22$         

10/22/17 Bank of Ashland, Ashland 0.850% 105,425.74$         

11/8/18 Franklin Synergy TN 3.200% 234,000.00$         

11/15/17 Farmers & Merchants Union Bank, WI 3.200% 234,000.00$         

Total Investments

1,434,787.96$      

Depreaction Fund Investments

12/17/18 First Capital Bank TN 3.050% 242,000.00$         

Special Building Fund Investments

10/10/18 Cfg Community Bank, MD 2.850% 243,000.00$         

10/10/18 Pacific Western Bank, CA 2.800% 243,000.00$         

486,000.00$         

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$      

Total Secured 250,000.00$      

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$      

Pledged Safekeeping Security Actual Value

Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Total Face Value

monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank 2,845,516.00$   

Total Secured 3,095,516.00$   



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Beginning Balance 80,757.74$     

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS 12,973.73$     
3/1/19 Gate MSGB vs Raymond Central $163.00
3/6/19 014309 Dave Aschwege JVBB Official 65.00$         
3/6/19 014313 Fairfield Inn & Suites Travel 499.75$       
3/6/19 014314 Fort Calhoun Schools MSWR Trny Fee 85.00$         
3/6/19 014315 Nathan Jatczak MSGB Official 100.00$       
3/6/19 014316 Nebraska Sports Hurdles,Track Supp. 4,098.33$    
3/6/19 014322 Ross A Plybon JVBB Official 65.00$         
3/6/19 014323 Raymond Centrl Schls. MSWR Trny Fee 80.00$         
3/6/19 014324 Paul T Reilly JVBB Official 65.00$         
3/6/19 014325 Ken Scheel MSGB Official 135.00$       
3/6/19 014330 Dave Aschwege MSGB Official 135.00$       
3/6/19 014332 Ross A Plybon JVBB Official 200.00$       
3/6/19 014333 Ken Scheel MSGB Official 135.00$       
3/15/19 Various Wr Trny Entry Fee $240.00
3/15/19 W. Water Boys Sub-Dit. Reimbursemen $292.04
3/15/19 Various MS Wr Trny Entry Fees $450.00
3/18/19 014335 DAKTRONICS INC Equipment 145.00$       
3/18/19 014336 Doane College HSTR Fee 250.00$       

TOTALS $1,145.04 6,058.08$    8,060.69$       
ALUMNI Projects 2,993.79$       

TOTALS -$              -$             2,993.79$       
BAND 5,036.40$       
3/4/19 Various Donations $295.00

TOTALS $295.00 -$             5,331.40$       
BLUE TEAM 204.43$          

-$              -$             204.43$          

DRAMA 2,816.67$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,816.67$       
ELM BOOK FAIR 811.53$          

TOTALS -$              -$             811.53$          
ELM STAFF 1,024.25$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,024.25$       

Mar-19



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Mar-19

ELM STUDENT COUNCIL 9,520.77$       
3/13/19 Various Memory Book Sales $168.00
3/17/19 Various Donation $1,225.00
3/18/19 014339 Raymond Geddes & CompSupplies 213.22$       
3/20/19 Various Memory Book Sales $154.00
3/21/19 Various Memory Book Sales $56.00
3/28/19 Various Memory Book Sales $77.00

TOTALS $1,680.00 213.22$       10,987.55$     
FBLA 3,864.40$       
3/5/19 014308 VISA Community Service Proj. Supplies 169.75$       
3/6/19 014320 Midland University Midland Business Competition 108.00$       
3/19/19 Booster Club R Goff SLC & Concessions $260.00

TOTALS 260.00$        277.75$       3,846.65$       
FFA 19,933.79$     
3/6/19 014331 David City Public School CDE Contest Fee 10.00$         
3/18/19 014337 Nebraska FFA  Assn FFA Convention Fees 504.00$       
3/18/19 014338 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNA Supplies 252.09$       
3/18/19 014341 University Of Nebraska-LinState Contest Fees 214.00$       
3/27/19 T Harris T-shirt $10.00
3/29/19 FFA Foundation Donation $36.82

TOTALS 46.82$          980.09$       19,000.52$     
HONOR SOCIETY 2,172.20$       
3/6/19 014317 The Leukemia and Lymph Pennies for Patients Donation -$              878.64$       

TOTALS $0.00 878.64$       1,293.56$       
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,151.68$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,151.68$       
MS/HS STAFF 2,446.53$       

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,446.53$       
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 3,533.84$       
3/18/19 014338 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNA Supplies 15.03$         

TOTALS $0.00 15.03$         3,518.81
PROM ACCT 2,327.57$       
3/4/19 Various Donation $50.00
3/5/19 Various Donations $100.00
3/12/19 Various Prom Dinners $190.00
3/18/19 014340 Anderson's/Taymark Prom Crown and Tiera 103.77$       
3/21/19 Various Dinners/Donation $145.00
3/25/19 Various Prom dinners /donations $200.00
3/27/19 Various Prom dinners/donations $295.00
3/29/19 Various Dinners/Donation $530.00

$1,510.00 103.77$       3,733.80$       



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Mar-19

SCHOOL STORE 186.10$          

TOTALS -$              -$             186.10$          
SENIORS 817.23$          

TOTALS -$              -$             817.23$          
SKILLS USA (formerly SHOP) 463.55$          
3/6/19 014310 Baggo, Inc. Project Supplies 94.80$         
3/20/19 Various Projects $195.00

TOTALS $195.00 $94.80 563.75$          
SPANISH CLUB 244.11$          

TOTALS -$              -$             244.11$          
SPIRIT SQUAD (1,195.75)$      
3/26/19 Gate Dance Extravaganza $152.00

TOTALS $152.00 -$             (1,043.75)$      
SPEECH   1,223.77$       
3/6/19 014311 Jessica Buller Judges Fees 300.00$       
3/6/19 014312 David City Public School David City Entry Fee 168.00$       
3/6/19 014318 Summer Lewin Judge Fees 120.00$       
3/6/19 014319 Marian High School Marian Entry Fees 84.00$         
3/6/19 014326 Madalyn Vernell Schuster Judge Fees 240.00$       
3/6/19 014327 Jared Stander Judge Fees 120.00$       
3/6/19 014329 Waverly Public Schools Waverly Entry Fees 154.00$       

TOTALS -$              1,186.00$    37.77$            
TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES 133.23$          

TOTALS -$              -$             133.23$          
VOCAL MUSIC 3,835.04$       
3/4/19 Student Fee Account School Musical $300.00
3/6/19 014321 Nebraska Wesleyan UniveRental Fee 585.00$       
3/1/19 014307 J Fudge Musical Supplies 526.50$       

TOTALS $300.00 1,111.50$    3,023.54$       



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Mar-19

YEARBOOK/ANNUAL 3,542.34$       
3/4/19 Various Senior Ad, Business Ad $125.00
3/5/19 Various Senior Ad, Business Ad $175.00
3/6/19 C Maack MS Yearbook $16.00
3/6/19 014328 Walsworth Publishing Com1st 2019 Yearbook Deposit 3,000.00$    
3/12/19 Various Yearbook and Sr. Ad $100.00
3/13/19 Various Yearbook and Sr. Ad $175.00
3/19/19 Various Yearbook and Sr. Ad $55.00
3/26/19 Various Yearbook and Sr. Ad $60.00
3/26/19 Various Athletic Banquet video $50.00
3/28/19 Dynamic Phys Therapy Business Ad $50.00
3/18/19 014334 Karri L Buglewicz Ad Reimbursement 35.00$         

TOTALS $806.00 $3,035.00 1,313.34$       
INTEREST 696.54$          
3/31/19 Bank of Ashland Interest 6.22$            

TOTALS 6.22$            -$             702.76$          

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 6,396.08$     13,953.88$  73,199.94$     

73,199.94$     
1,725.80$       

Misdirected Deposit

74,925.74$     Equals: Bank Balance

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts



















Board Report - April 15, 2019 
Jill Finkey - Curriculum Director 
 
Topic:  State Testing Season  
 
April 2nd - State ACT 
 
All juniors in the state (in districts who chose to administer the test paper/pencil) took the test on April 2nd 
 
It was a good day at AGPS and a great example of how an entire building/a team must work together to create 
and support a positive testing environment!  

● 72 juniors (3 ELL students served at Gretna) 
● 68 of the 69 served at AGPS - Showed up! 

○ And those 68 showed up with a great attitude! 
● 15 rooms/”spaces” - 3 standard time classrooms and 11 other locations 

○ 9 SPED and 2 504’s - all required one on one settings  
■ 7 required a human reader 

○ Several of these students required additional time on additional days as well - all AGPS 
students completed the ACT by Friday of that week 

● 18 staff members - 15 Room Supervisors/Proctors, 2 Roving Proctors, 1 Test Coordinator 
● Classes for 6th-10th, and 12th grade students were still able to meet  

○ Multiple classes had to be relocated 
○ Some staff members had to absorb additional students and cover other classes 
○ All students in the building were respectful of the testing environment 

 
Current sophomore class has 79 students … we will need to use at least 4 classrooms for standard time 
testing.  As our numbers grow, we may not be able to continue to administer the state ACT while also still 
holding school for all other grade levels in the building. 
 
March 18th - April 26th - NSCAS State Testing Window  
 
All 3rd-8th grade students take the ELA and Math test.  5th and 8th grade students also take the state Science 
test. 

● 440 students - 90 (of the 440) are SPED students that require accommodations that usually 
need to be delivered in an alternate environment 

 
Each content area test is administered in at least 2 sessions of approx. 60 minutes each 

● 87 general education test sessions 
● (Many, many accommodated sessions administered over multiple days) 

 
All NSCAS tests are administered on-line.  Fortunately, the new on-line test system (this is year 2) is much 
more user friendly for overall test management and for teachers as well as for students. 
 
May 8th - Pre-Act (this is not a required state test) 
 
This year represents the second year that our 10th graders will take the Pre-ACT.  This is the first year this is 
paid for by the state. Districts had the option of state paying for the Pre-Act for a grade-level or for AOP - ACT 
On-line Prep./Practice for a grade level.  
 



Board of Education Meeting 
Elementary Principal’s Report 

 

April 15, 2019 

Elementary Activities: 
Fourth grade teachers were the guest speakers at the April 8th PTO meeting.  They shared information 
on the state testing (NSCAS), use of technology and online programs such as IXL and the upcoming 
Pioneer Festival.  
 
Kindergarten Round-Up was held on April 12. Our current 19.20 enrollment is 73 students (compared to 
68 at this time last year).  A parent coffee was held during the morning and afternoon Round-Up 
sessions.  The parent coffees are designed to provide parents with additional information about the 
kindergarten program, early literacy and elementary procedures.  A tour of the elementary school is also 
provided.  The coffee enables parents to ask questions in an informal setting and meet other parents of 
the 19.20 kindergarten class.   
 
A preschool family night and EC Advisory Committee meeting was held on April 4th.   Education 
specialists from the Henry Doorly Zoo brought animal furs and live animals/reptiles for the students to 
see and touch.  Students also learned the different ways that animals communicate with each other.  
The event was well attended and very interactive.    
 

Upcoming Activities 
April 18            5th Grade Field Trip to Platte River State Park for the Outdoor Education Program 
April 25            3rd Grade Field Trip to Mallory Kountze Planetarium at UNO 
May 3            2nd Grade Field Trip to Morrill Hall 
May 8            4th Grade Field Trip to Camp Creek for Pioneer Festival 
May 9            1st Grade Field Trip to the Henry Doorly Zoo 
 
Track & Field Days: 
Grades 1st and 2nd:  Wednesday, May 1 from 12:45-2:30 at the MS/HS 
Grades 5th and 6th:  Wednesday, May 8 from 11:45-2:30 at the MS/HS track 
Kindergarten Fitness Frolics:  Monday, May 13 from 2:00-3:00 at the elementary 
Grades 3rd and 4th:  Wednesday, May 15 from 10:30-2:30 at the MS/HS track 
 

Professional Activities: 
Preparations are underway for several end-of-year assessments.  All students in grades K-5 will take a 
writing assessment to measure growth in writing.  Students in the primary grades will be assessed in the 
area of reading through running record and DIBELS assessments.  Students in 3rd-5th grade are currently 
taking the Nebraska State Assessments in reading and math.  Fifth grade students take a science 
assessment as well.  The students will take the Measure of Academic Progress Assessment in May.    
   
Evaluation conferences for certified and non-certified staff will take place in May. 
 



 
Update on staffing changes and assignments for 2019-2020: 

 Jan Gutierrez will be transitioning to fourth grade in the fall as four classrooms will be needed 
due to the number of students (78 students).  Third grade will have 62 students and go from 
four classrooms to three.  

 Brandon Nygren will be transitioning to second grade in the fall as four classrooms are needed 
due to student enrollment of 72 students.  Four classrooms at second grade will keep classroom 
numbers at 20 or less. 

 Recent hire, Dillon Campbell, will be teaching in fifth grade. 
 

 
Grade Levels 

19.20 – Anticipated number of 
students based on current 

enrollment 

 
Number of Classrooms 

 
Kindergarten 

 
73 

 
4 

 
1st Grade 

 
73 

 
4 

 
2nd Grade 

 
72 

 
4 

 
3rd Grade 

 
62 

 
3 

 
4th Grade 

 
78 

 
4 

 
5th Grade 

 
67 

 
3 

   
 

 
 
 



 

April 15, 2019 Board of Education Meeting: MS/HS Principal’s Report, Brad Jacobsen 

Staff Development/personal development: 
 I have 1 formal observation remaining for the year.  I will continue with informal visits and begin now to 

schedule end of year SLO/PD review meetings along with the staff member’s Formative or Summative 
evaluations.   

Highlights & Activities: 
 Academic Awards night scheduled for May 1….90+ high school students receive honors for academic excellence 

following our induction ceremony for the National Honor Society!  We had to move to a Wednesday night at 
5:00 pm due to so many springtime calendar conflicts.  I believe this is the 20th year of this event.   

 Middle School Career and Academic Awards night is May 21, 2019 at 6:30 pm.    This is a chance to hear from 8th 
graders that did a career research project for English and to honor involvement, growth, and those who perform 
at a high level on Maps standardized testing.   

 Prom, 2019 is in the books.  Prom was held at Ashland Golf Club and catered by the club.  King was Logan 
Thomas.  Queen was Becca Wilson.  All students are breath-tested as they enter prom and post prom with 
another year of NO positive tests!   

 AGHS Juniors took the ACT as the State Assessment on Tuesday, April 2.  We had one that missed school, so, 
only 1 make-up tester!  We will have some great scores.  We will also likely have some low scores.  This group 
has 11 kids that qualified for some sort of accommodation.   

 AGMS 7th and 8th graders will complete their NSCAS (new acronym for state test) tests over about a 3-week 
period.     

 District Music contest was last weekend in Nebraska City.  Highlight was concert choir receiving a 1+ rating! 
 Seniors last day is May 14.  We needed that much time to get our 1080 hours to meet requirements.   
 Senior Tribute rally is April 24th, 2019.    
 Commencement is May 19th, 2:30 pm 
 There are 65 graduates in the class of 2019.  As of the day of this report, through end of 3rd quarter we have 3 

perfect 4.0 GPA’s!!!  Assuming students pass the classes they are currently enrolled in, we have 14 that are on 
the bubble as far as taking part in the ceremony and finishing all credits (13 here, 1 at Waverly LIFE).     

o 10 of 14 are ‘on track’ to finish but have either a borderline grade or slow progress on an online make-
up class.  4 others (have a bit more work to do or are failing one or more CURRENT class (which they 
need)…which puts them in greater peril.   

o We have 1 student attending Waverly Alternative School and is progressing well.       
 Graduation ceremony, as usual, includes the Board President, Superintendent, and usually any Board member 

that may have a connection to a graduate.  You will be asked to be in the cafeteria by 2:15 for final reminders, 
then, we will proceed to the stage (entering backstage).   

 Graduation/Commencement will have a couple of changes this year to honor a classmate that has passed away, 
and, adding what we are calling the “Honor Vase” of flowers to recognize anyone that cannot attend the 
ceremony to celebrate with the graduates.  This was really intentional and well-received a year ago.  We have a 
student we lost a year ago, Nolan Beckenhauer, so I am currently in discussion with seniors about how they 
would like to honor his memory this year.    









Awaken, Develop, Enhance  

Jason Libal – Board Report – April 15th, 2019  
 

1. School Psychologist Report:​  As a reminder, two years ago our district made the 

commitment to bring on board our own school psychologist.   At that time, I so greatly 

appreciated the board’s support for allowing this to occur.  I hold an even greater 

appreciation today.  The work and support that Alysha Collins provides our district is of 

extreme benefit.  I have asked Alysha to provide the board an update related to her 

duties, and position.  

 

2. April 11th Chamber Meeting:​  It was a pleasure to host the April Chamber meeting on 

Thursday, April 11th.  We had over 20 members in attendance.  We received very 

postive feedback related to hosting the meeting.   I look forward to hosting additional 

community groups in the future.  In my opinion, it is a great way to build and maintain a 

connection with our community.  

  

3.  2019 Foundation Dinner​:  The final touches are being made on the 2019 AGPS 

Foundation Dinner.  The dinner is set for Friday, April 26th.  Once again, it will be held at 

Round The Bend Steakhouse, with the social hour beginning at 6:00 p.m.  Our 

foundation continues to do outstanding work, and provides tremendous support to our 

district.  Please let me know if you will be attending and we will arrange your ticket.  

 

4. End Year Staff Outing:​  Our end of the year staff outing is scheduled for Friday, May 

24th.  This year’s event will be held at Parker’s Smokehouse starting at 4:00 p.m.  There 

will be an opportunity to play golf at 5:30 p.m. as well.  Please let me know if you and 

your staff are planning to attend.  A huge thank you to the board for allowing us to hold 

this event in place of our last staff contract day.  

 

      ​5.   ​Questions, Comments, Concerns 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Board of Education Approval 

FBLA National Leadership Conference Trip 2019 

A) Itinerary  
a. Traveling June 28-July 3 to San Antonio Texas 
b. Competing in National Competition - 3rd Place Introduction to Financial Math (Aiden Lindley), 

1st Place Securities and Investments (Nick Starns) and 1st Place Publication Design (Camryn 
Ray, Kiara Libal, and Miya Carson) 

c. Tours - Alamo, Riverwalk, Sea World 
https://nebraskafbla.org/wp-content/uploads/itinerary-nlc_2019_Draft.pdf 

B) Summary of Cost and Funding Source 
a. Estimated Costs Include: 

i. Travel Package - Lodging, Events, & Ground Transp - See Below 
1. Single: $1,194 
2. Double: $677 
3. Triple: $524 
4. Quad (4 members/room): $433 

ii. Registration - $125 
iii. Flights - $275-425 

b. The trip is financed through FBLA’s fundraising activities. Students must fundraise to attend.  
i. Fundraising Activities 

1. Student Sponsorships 
2. Concession Sales 
3. Chapter Direct Sales Fundraising 

c. REQUESTING  
i. Adviser: Travel Package, Registration, and Flights @ $983 + Food Per Board Policy 
ii. Student: Travel Package, Registration, and Flights - Match $500 * 5 = $2,500 

C) Mode of Transportation 
a. Transportation will by plane and charter bus to and from competitions and tours organized by 

travel through Nebraska FBLA. 
D) List of students traveling 

a. Aiden Lindley, Nick Starns, Camryn Ray, Kiara Libal, Miya Carson 
E) Sponsors  

a. Amber Dutcher 
F) Plan for supervision 

a. General-Sponsor will have a complete list of students and cell phone numbers.  During the day, 
all students are competing in different rooms throughout the hotel in which we are staying. 
There are several general sessions and workshops where the supervisors will meet with the 
students throughout the day. While at the hotel, students will need to use the buddy system to 
complete simple tasks such as going to get ice, swimming, and going down to the front desk. 
Students will not be allowed to have students of the opposite gender in their rooms unless I am 
in my room, and the door MUST remain open to the hallway for the entire time of the visit.  

b. Nights- Students have a specific bed check time each night; it varies depending on activities 
done that day.  Once each room is checked the doors will be shut. There will be random room 
checks throughout the night.  Sneaking out of rooms is unacceptable. 

G) Eligibility 
a. The district eligibility policy applies to all FBLA events and competitions. 

https://nebraskafbla.org/wp-content/uploads/itinerary-nlc_2019_Draft.pdf


Nebraska FBLA 

2019 National Leadership Conference  

San Antonio, TX Tentative Itinerary: June 28 – July 3 
 

Required Activities: 2 Nebraska meetings, the opening session, 2 regional meetings,  

              Nebraska FBLA Group Photo, Awards Program 
 The online testing will be at the Grand Hyatt San Antonio. 

 FBLA competitive events, workshops, exhibits, the Opening Session, and Awards of Excellence Program will 

be at the Henry B. Gonzalez Convention Center.  

 Nebraska Meetings both located in the hotel assigned to Nebraska  

 

Friday, June 28 
Travel to San Antonio, TX  

 Arrive by 4pm  Nebraska Travel bus to hotel and Sea World.

     Nebraska Travel Group

 3:00 pm – Close Sea World – Nebraska Travel Activity 

Conference Registration 

 2:00 pm – 7:00 pm Pick up your conference registration packets– Advisers Only 

   

Saturday, June 29 
Adviser Orientation 

 7:30 am – 8:15 am Conference Updates from National Staff – Advisers Only 

Nebraska Meeting 
 8:20 am – 9:00 am Located in the Nebraska assigned hotel - Required 

Conference Registration 
 8:00 am – 7:00 pm Pick up your conference registration packets– Advisers Only 

Nebraska Travel Group 

 9:00 am – 12:15 pm Alamo Downtown – City Hop on Hop off Bus 

NLC Begins 
 12:15 pm Conference competition begins - Business attire. 

 7:00 – 9:00 pm NLC Opening Session and Campaign Rally – Required - Business attire. 

  Doors open at 6:00 pm.  

Sunday, June 30 
National Leadership Conference – Business attire. 

 8:15 am – 5:30 pm Competitive Events 

 12:30 – 5:30 pm Advisers Assist with Public Speaking and Partnership with Business 

 5:30 – 6:30 pm Mountain Plains Regional Campaign Rally and 

 Recognition Session – Required (Business attire required)

Monday, July 1 
National Leadership Conference – Business attire. 

 8:00 am – 5:30 pm Competitive Events 

 9:30 am – 12:30 pm Open Events 

 12:30 pm – 5:00 pm 2 Advisers Assist with Public Speaking Finals 

 5:00 pm – 6:00 pm Nebraska Meeting – Required (Casual attire acceptable) 

Nebraska Travel Group 
 6:00 pm – 11:00 pm Dave and Busters – meal included with travel package  

July 2 
National Leadership Conference – Business attire. 

 9:00 – 9:45 am Mountain Plains Regional Voting – Required of Chapter Voting Delegates 

 10:00 pm – 11:00 am March of Dimes Mini March for Babies 

 4:15 pm – 4:45 pm Group Photo – All Nebraska FBLA delegation – Required 

 6:00 – 9:00 pm Awards of Excellence Program – Required 

  Doors open at 5:00 pm. 

July 3 
Travel to Nebraska Casual attire if traveling with Nebraska FBLA - Shorts and jeans 

acceptable 

Travel coordinated by the Nebraska FBLA Travel Team and Board of Directors 



High School Basketball Overnight Team Camp Request -- Board Policy 6153.1 
 
The Bluejay Basketball Team would like to request the approval of attending the Mr Basketball 
Slamfest in Kearney, NE.  The camp will be held on June 1 and June 2 (Saturday & Sunday). 
 
We will be taking 1 team (9-10 players) and 1-2 coaches. We are planning on staying at a hotel 
in Kearney. 
 
Using Mapquest, the distance to Kearney is 155 miles one way (310 round trip).  This would 
take about 2 hours and 15 minutes without any stops. 
 
We would leave AGHS on early Saturday morning and be returning Sunday evening. We do not 
yet have a schedule of our games. If we were to play early Saturday morning, there is a chance 
we would leave Friday evening. 
 
 
 
Transportation: 
 We have requested 2 vans from Rod Kissel to be driven by coaches. If 2 vans are not 
available, we will take a coaches vehicle. Players parents have signed a transportation waiver. 
 
 
This is the same camp and routine we have followed in previous years. 
 
 
Please let me know of anything else that I need to do on my part in order to have the players 
attend this camp.  Thanks. 
 
Jacob Mohs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Board Policy 6153.1 
 
 
 
 
Students 
  
Field Trips 
  
Long Distance and Over Night Travel 
  
The Board recognizes that valuable experiences can be gained by participating in field trips and that on 
occasion it may be necessary to travel some distance or stay over night on these trips.  The Board of 
Education shall, however, approve all school sponsored student travel which will cause the student to 
travel more than 200 miles from Ashland or which will result in an over night stay.  Board approval should 
be requested prior to any plans being made, fund raising (if necessary) taking place, or discussions with 
students being held. 
  
In considering overnight or long distance travel the board shall first consider the necessity of the trip.  The 
board may approve the travel when: 
  

a)       The travel is a result of district or state competition for an approved student activity; or 
b)       The opportunities to participate are extraordinary and the same opportunities do not exist within 

a proximity to Ashland that would not require overnight or long distance travel. 
  
The board shall make a determination on the necessity of overnight travel. The district shall minimize the 
amount of travel done by student groups to reduce the amount of fundraising required by organizations, 
to minimize the loss of school time and to reduce the district's liability for students when they are under 
the district's care and custody over night. The Board may, however, permit over night or long distance 
travel and will consider the following issues: 
  

a.       The event is more than a one day event and as a result, to save travel costs, save time spent in 
travel or in order to participate in the entire event it is necessary to stay overnight; 

b.       The types of activities that may be taking place before or after the main event for which the group 
is traveling are valuable enough to warrant lengthening the stay; 

c.       The departure time for the event would be prior to 6:00 AM or the arrival home is anticipated to 
be after 12:00 Midnight; 

d.       The arrival home will not unreasonably impact a Sunday, holiday or other family time; and/or 
e.       The travel will be taken during a period of time when traveling conditions can deteriorate due to 

poor weather. 
  

The Superintendent or his/her designee may approve an overnight stay if prior permission of the board 
cannot be reasonably obtained or due to an emergency situation such as vehicle breakdown, poor travel 
conditions, postponement of activities or other reasons of an emergency nature or beyond the control of 
the district or its staff. 
  
Final details and plans shall be approved by the Superintendent of Schools prior to departure of any 
groups.  The Superintendent shall implement regulations for long distance and over night trips. 
  
  
Approved: July 16, 1990 
Revised: April 4, 2005 

 
 
 



Dear Esteemed Members of the AGHS School Board:  
 
The Ashland-Greenwood cross country team would like to submit a request for an overnight 
camp this summer. The camp would take place July 1-3, 2019 in Norwalk, Iowa. The camp is 
being run by Bridge 23 and is a reputable camp that many Nebraska, Iowa, and Kansas teams 
attend, as well. At this camp, athletes would further develop racing skills, as well as learn 
information about training, nutrition, and injury prevention. This past year, students fundraised in 
order to pay all camp related expenses. They decided that this camp was the best way to utilize 
the funds we were able to collect.  
 
The total, round-trip mileage to attend the camp is 332 miles (166 each way). We would like to 
request access to either a school van or Expedition. We will use funds from our account to pay 
for gas. The total number of student athletes attending the camp has not been solidified yet, but 
will be between 4-6 runners.  
 
We would greatly appreciate the opportunity to attend this camp. We believe it is a crucial step 
in establishing a competitive, successful team culture. The student athletes are eager to 
strengthen their abilities and apply them in the 2019 cross country season.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Andrea King 
Head Cross Country Coach 
 
Tom Walsh 
Assistant Cross Country Coach 
 























































































































































































































































































































































deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding allegations 
of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to 
prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public 
meeting; and e) legal advice.
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